

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 559 OF 2025

Between:

Nadipineni Venkata Rao, S/o Audeiah, Age 44 years, Teacher Sai Nagar, Kandukur town and Mandal SPSR Nellore District.

...Petitioner/Defendant

AND

Nalluru Prasad Rao, S/o Subba Rao Age 43, Teacher, Badevari palem Village, Voleti Vari Palem Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C is filed aggrieved by the order dated 30-01-2025 in EP.No.71 of 2022 in O.S No. 96 of 2018 on the file of the court of Senior Civil Judge, Kandukur, Prakasam District;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further EP.No.71 of 2022 in O.S.No.96 of 2018 on the file of the court of Senior Civil Judge, Kandukur, Prakasam District, pending disposal of CRP.No.559 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated. 21.03.2025, 04.04.2025, 18.07.2025 & 21.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ch.Nagendra Sarma, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri K Koutilya for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kandukur, Prakasam District
2. One CC to Sri. Ch.Nagendra Sarma, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri K Koutilya Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

SRS, J

DATED:03.07.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.559 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

